
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO 
EASTERN DIVISION AT AKRON 

 
 
IN RE: )    CASE NO. 10-50494 
 ) 
FAIR FINANCE COMPANY )    IN PROCEEDINGS UNDER CHAPTER 7 
 ) 
                                                        Debtor )    JUDGE MARILYN SHEA-STONUM 
 ) 
 )    ORDER APPROVING COMPROMISE 
 )    WITH UNITED EXPRESSLINE, INC. 
 
 
  This matter having been presented to the Court upon the Motion of Trustee to Approve 

Compromise With United Expressline, Inc. (the “Motion”),1 and upon the Memorandum of Law 

In Support of the Motion; and the Court having considered the Motion, and it appearing that the 

compromise proposed is in the best interests of the Debtor’s estate and its creditors, and after due 

deliberation and consideration of the facts and circumstances therein:  

It is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED as follows: 

1.  The Motion is granted in its entirety. 

 

                                                 
1 Terms capitalized but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion and the 

Memorandum of Law in Support of the Motion. 

Dated:  03:23 PM July 19 2012

IT IS SO ORDERED.
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 2.  The Trustee is hereby authorized to compromise and settle the secured claim of Fair 

Holdings, Inc. against United, heretofore assigned to the Trustee, in the approximate amount of 

$3,800,000, for $600,000, subject to the following terms and conditions: 

 A.  Closing of a sale by United Expressline, Inc. of all, or substantially all, of its assets to 

Trailer Acquisitions, Corp. 

 B.  Payment by Trailer Acquisition Corp. at, or prior to, closing of the sale above 

described of the sum of $100,000 to Brian A. Bash, Trustee for the Estate of Fair Finance 

Company. 

 C.  Execution and delivery by Trailer Acquisition Corp. of the note payable to Brian A. 

Bash, Trustee for the Estate of Fair Finance Company, in the amount of $500,000 and payable at 

the rate of $18,333 per month, commencing 90 days from the date of closing and continuing 

monthly for a total of 12 consecutive months and thereafter providing for payment of $11,666 

per month, commencing in the month immediately following completion of the monthly 

payments totaling $219,996, for 23 consecutive monthly installment payments, and a final 

payment made in the month immediately following the completion of the payments totaling 

$268,318, in the amount of $13,686. 

 D.  Execution and delivery by Trailer Acquisition Corp. of a security agreement and a 

mortgage encumbering all of the assets acquired by Trailer Acquisition Corp. from United 

Expressline, Inc. to secure the payment of the note and which shall constitute a valid and 

subsisting lien upon all of said personal property and real estate, inferior solely to an anticipated 

obligation owing to The Huntington Capital Investment Company in the approximate amount of 

$5,200,000. 

 E.  Execution and delivery of a Note in favor of the Trustee with respect to the $500,000 

balance of the Settlement Amount remaining after the initial payment in accordance with its 

terms.  Trailer Acquisition’s four shareholders will guarantee payment of the Note in amounts 

equal to the percentage of ownership of each respective shareholder, as follows: Terry Whitesell 

19% ($95,000), Todd Bontrager 35% ($175,000), David Wagner 23% ($115,000), and Lynn 

Woodiwiss 23% $115,000), securing the entire obligation owing from Trailer Acquisition Corp. 

to Brian A. Bash, Trustee. 
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 3.  The Trustee and United Expressline, Inc. are hereby authorized and directed, without 

further order of this Court, to take such actions and sign such documents as may be necessary to 

implement and effectuate this Order. 

 4.  The Court shall retain jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from, or related 

to, this compromise and the implementation of this Order. 

 

### 

 
Submitted by: 
 
GIBSON & LOWRY 
 
/s/ Michael J. Moran                                             
Michael J. Moran                (#0018869) 
Attorney for Brian A. Bash, Trustee 
234 Portage Trail 
P.O. Box 535 
Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44222 
(330) 929-0507 
(330) 929-6605 - Fax 
moranecf@yahoo.com  
 
 
PARTIES TO BE SERVED ELECTRONICALLY: 
 
Stephen M Bales     sbales@zieglermetzger.com, dmalloy@zieglermetzger.com 
Brian A Bash     bashtrustee@bakerlaw.com, bbash@ecf.epiqsystems.com 
Brian A Bash     BBash@bakerlaw.com 
John E. Bator     jbator@batorlaw.com, sbator@batorlaw.com 
Kathryn A. Belfance     kb@rlbllp.com 
John B. Blanton     jblanton@bakerlaw.com 
Kelly Burgan     kburgan@bakerlaw.com 
Patrick W. Carothers     pcarothers@thorpreed.com, 
dtomko@thorpreed.com;ghauswirth@thorpreed.com;rhotaling@thorpreed.com 
Anthony J. Cespedes     ajc1253@yahoo.com 
LeGrand L Clark     legrand.clark@atg.in.gov, stephanie.patrick@atg.in.gov 
Deborah A. Coleman     dacoleman@hahnlaw.com, 
hlpcr@hahnlaw.com;mcsoulsby@hahnlaw.com;cmbeitel@hahnlaw.com 
Anthony J DeGirolamo     ajdlaw@sbcglobal.net 
Daniel A DeMarco     dademarco@hahnlaw.com, hlpcr@hahnlaw.com;cmbeitel@hahnlaw.com 
Rocco I. Debitetto     ridebitetto@hahnlaw.com, hlpcr@hahnlaw.com 
Duriya Dhinojwala     dhinojwala@ccj.com, duriya1@hotmail.com 
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Michelle L. DiBartolo     mdibartolo@ttmlaw.com, mldibartolo@gmail.com 
James M. Dickerson     jdickerson@bgdlegal.com, 
bmartin@bgdlegal.com;mthompson@bgdlegal.com 
Breaden M Douthett     bdouthett@bakerlaw.com, 
krossiter@bakerlaw.com;fairfinancedocket@bakerlaw.com 
J Douglas Drushal     ddrushal@ccj.com 
Charles R. Dyas     charles.dyas@btlaw.com 
Joseph Esmont     jesmont@bakerlaw.com, 
joe.esmont@gmail.com;fairfinancedocket@bakerlaw.com 
Gregory R Farkas     gfarkas@frantzward.com, dlbeatrice@frantzward.com 
Adam Lee Fletcher     afletcher@bakerlaw.com 
Dov Frankel     dfrankel@taftlaw.com, dwhite@taftlaw.com;docket@taftlaw.com 
Leon Friedberg     lfriedberg@cpmlaw.com, knocera@cpmlaw.com;squinn@cpmlaw.com 
Ronald P. Friedberg     rfriedberg@meyersroman.com, vvardon@meyersroman.com 
Marc P Gertz     mpgertz@goldman-rosen.com, kls@goldman-
rosen.com;kstone_56@hotmail.com 
Harry W Greenfield     bankpleadings@bucklaw.com, 
young@buckleyking.com;toole@buckleyking.com;heberlein@buckleyking.com 
John J Guy     johnguy@neo.rr.com 
H Ritchey Hollenbaugh     hrh@cpmlaw.com, knocera@cpmlaw.com;slq@cpmlaw.com 
Joseph F. Hutchinson     jhutchinson@bakerlaw.com, 
smaxwell@bakerlaw.com;fairfinancedocket@bakerlaw.com 
Steven G Janik     steven.janik@janiklaw.com 
Cynthia A Jeffrey     ecfndoh@reimerlaw.com, RACJ.ecfndoh@yahoo.com 
Kenneth C Johnson     kjohnson@bricker.com, rdelsignore@bricker.com 
Patrick J Keating     pkeating@bdblaw.com 
Scott J. Kelly     skelly@hahnlaw.com 
Suzana Krstevski Koch     skoch@brouse.com, tpalcic@brouse.com;rhaupt@brouse.com 
John F Kostelnik     jkostelnik@frantzward.com, dlbeatrice@frantzward.com 
David R. Krebs     dkrebs@hklawfirm.com, dadams@hklawfirm.com 
Stuart A. Laven     slaven@beneschlaw.com, 
docket@beneschlaw.com;mkrawczyk@beneschlaw.com;lbehra@beneschlaw.com 
James Michael Lawniczak     jlawniczak@calfee.com 
Trish D. Lazich     trish.lazich@ohioattorneygeneral.gov, 
angelique.seals@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Scott B. Lepene     slepene@beneschlaw.com, 
docket@beneschlaw.com;mkrawczyk@beneschlaw.com;lbehra@beneschlaw.com 
Jeffrey M Levinson     jml@jml-legal.com 
David A Looney     attorney@bright.net, davelooney1@gmail.com 
Crystal L. Maluchnik     crystal.maluchnik@janiklaw.com 
Grant A Mason     gamason@millermast.com 
Matthew H Matheney     mmatheney@tddlaw.com 
Shorain L. McGhee     shorain.mcghee@sbcglobal.net 
Warner Mendenhall     warnermendenhall@hotmail.com, bcyecfnotify@rushpost.com 
Tarek E. Mercho     tmercho@mercholegal.com 
David P. Meyer     dmeyer@dmlaws.com, docket@dmlaws.com 
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David Polan Meyer     dmeyer@dmlaws.com 
David A Mucklow     davidamucklow@yahoo.com 
Steven J. Mulligan     stevenmulligan@cox.net 
Maritza S. Nelson     mnelson@bakerlaw.com 
Josephine S. Noble     josephine.noble@ogletreedeakins.com, 
jennifer.mcguigan@ogletreedeakins.com 
Alexis Courtney Osburn     aosburn@bakerlaw.com, fairfinancedocket@bakerlaw.com 
Mark A Phillips     mphillips@beneschlaw.com, 
docket@beneschlaw.com;lbehra@beneschlaw.com;cgreen@beneschlaw.com 
Clinton E. Preslan     ndohbky@jbandr.com 
David F. Proano     dproano@bakerlaw.com, 
bsulhan@bakerlaw.com;fairfinancedocket@bakerlaw.com 
Stephen J Pruneski     spruneski@rlbllp.com 
Timothy J Richards     trichards@frantzward.com, dlbeatrice@frantzward.com 
Mark Riemer     mriemer@goldman-rosen.com, andreag@goldman-rosen.com 
Tim Robinson     tim.robinson@dinsmore.com, lisa.geeding@dinsmore.com 
James E Rossow     jim@rubin-levin.net, susan@rubin-levin.net 
Matthew J. Samsa     msamsa@beneschlaw.com, 
docket@beneschlaw.com;cgreen@beneschlaw.com 
Rafael A Sanchez     rsanchez@bgdlegal.com, lcase@bgdlegal.com 
Dale S Smith     dsmith@frantzward.com, dlbeatrice@frantzward.com 
Michael A. Steel     masteel@goldman-rosen.com, andreag@goldman-
rosen.com;bstewart@goldman-rosen.com 
Rachel L. Steinlage     rsteinlage@meyersroman.com, jray@meyersroman.com 
Ray H Stoess     raystoess@600westmain.com 
Megan D. Stricker     mnovinc@davisyoung.com, mcybyk@davisyoung.com 
Timothy M. Sullivan     tim@tmslaw.net, 
alison@tmslaw.net;elaine@tmslaw.net;martin@tmslaw.net 
Jonathan D. Sundheimer     jsundheimer@btlaw.com 
Gregory D Swope     gswope@kwgd.com, mhelmick@kwgd.com 
David J. Theising     dtheising@harrisonmoberly.com 
Ronald N Towne     rtowne@neolaw.biz, awehener@neolaw.biz 
Vance P Truman     medinaatty@yahoo.com, medinaatty@gmail.com 
United States Trustee     (Registered address)@usdoj.gov 
Michael S Tucker     mtucker@ulmer.com 
Nancy A Valentine     navalentine@hahnlaw.com, hlpcr@hahnlaw.com;cmbeitel@hahnlaw.com 
Michael A. VanNiel     mvanniel@bakerlaw.com 
Thomas C Wagner     wagnert@tcwlawyers.com, wagnert@vwlawyers.com 
Wayne County Litigants     ddrushal@ccj.com 
Nicholas L. White     nwhite@bakerlaw.com, 
bsulhan@bakerlaw.com;fairfinancedocket@bakerlaw.com 
Alicia Raina Whiting-Bozich     whiting-bozich@buckleyking.com, heberlein@buckleyking.com 
Robert M Whittington     robertwhittington0@gmail.com 
David E. Wright     dwright@kgrlaw.com, mem@kgrlaw.com 
Lenore Kleinman ust04     Lenore.Kleinman@usdoj.gov 
Maria D. Giannirakis ust06     maria.d.giannirakis@usdoj.gov 
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PARTIES TO BE SERVED BY REGULAR US MAIL: 
 
Christine A Arnold 
6005 Twin Lakes Drive  
Parma, OH 44129 
 
Richard M Bain 
1400 Fifth Third Center  
600 Superior Ave E 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
 
Roger E Barton 
Barton Barton & Plotkin LLP 
420 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10170 
 
William Bock 
Kroger, Gardis & Regas, LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 900  
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
 
Charles Boerner 
1848 Ritchie Road  
Stow, OH 44224 
 
Robert Boote 
Ballard Shahr LLP 
919 North Market St  
12th Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801-3034 
 
Brewster, I. & Co., Inc. 
c/o Nathan Isen, President  
2200 Market St. 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
 
Cleveland Auction Company 
Attn: Kelly Davis Grimm  
2418 Professor Avenue 
Cleveland, OH 44113-4630 
 
Tobey Daluz 
Ballard Spahr LLP 
919 North Market St  
12th Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801-3034 

Michael V. Demczyk 
McNamara, Demczyk & 
DeHaven Co., LPA 
12370 Cleveland Ave NW 
Uniontown, OH 44685 
 
Emily S Donahue 
Jackson Walker LLP 
901 Main Street  
Suite 6000 
Dallas, TX 75202 
 
Fair Finance Company 
815 E. Market Street  
Akron, OH 44305 
 
Mary C Fulton 
3561 Stillwood Blvd.  
Stow, OH 44224-4688 
 
Richard Hart 
4767 New Broad St.  
Orlando, FL 32814 
 
Hall of Fame Central Labor 
Council, AFL-CIO 
c/o Timothy P. Piatt 
4150 Belden Village Street 
NW, Suite 602 
Canton, OH 44718 
 
Robert Hanlon 
PO Box 42  
1807 State Route 43 
Mogadore, OH 44260 
 
Michael J. Hebenstreit 
Whitham, Hebenstreit & 
Zubek LLP 
Market Square Center, 
Suite 2000  
151 N. Delaware Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Leslie C Heilman 
Ballard Spahr LLP 
919 North Market St  
12th Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801-
3034 
 
Nathan Isen 
430 Devereux Dr.  
Villanova, PA 19085 
 
Jay Jaffe 
Faegre Baker Daniels LLP
600 E. 96th Street  
Suite 600 
Indianapolis, IN 46240 
 
Lothar Jung 
12962 W Linden Lane  
Parma, OH 44130-5817 
 
Howard Klein 
Howard L. Klein Co. 
25550 Chagrin Blvd  
#204 
Beachwood, OH 44122 
 
Kurtzman Carson 
Consultants LLC 
2335 Alaska Avenue  
El Segundo, CA 90245 
 
Ralph Lehman 
Logee, Hostetler, Stutzman 
& Lehman 
2171 Eagle Pass  
Wooster, OH 44691 
 
Mary I Mace 
3001 Bickleigh Avenue  
Akron, OH 44312-5921 
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Joseph and Nancy McGinnis 
6001 Schilling Ave NE  
Louisville, OH 44641 
 
Mt. Zion Cemetery Association 
Attn: Letha Zook Treas.  
333 E. Sassafras St., Apt. #309 
Orrville, OH 44667 
 
William L. O'Connor 
Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Arnoff 
One American Square, Suite 2300 
Indianapolis, IN 46282 
 
Gary Sallee 
11650 Olio Road, Suite 1000-333 
Fishers, IN 46037 
 
F Anthony Paganelli 
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
One Indiana Square, Suite 3500 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
 
Wilbur F Peters 
2335 Brace Pl  
Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221-3022 
 
Eunice Sisinger 
2277 Boughton Drive  
Akron, OH 44320 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Eric W Sleeper 
Barton Barton & Plotkin LLP 
420 Lexington Ave  
New York, NY 10170 
 
John S. Stapleton 
Hangley, Aronchick, Segal & 
Pudlin  
One Logan Square. 27th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
 
Vestige Digital Investigations 
46 Public Square, Suite 220 
Medina, OH 44256 
 
Margaret M Wolfe 
1049 N. Jefferson St., Unit B  
Medina, OH 44256 
 
John McCauley, Esq. 
J. Richard Keifer, Esq. 
2700 Market Tower 
10 West Market Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
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